BY ALDS. HAMILTON, DAVIS

Resolution recognizing Bishop James Carter for his contributions to the community and to Carter's Christian Academy of Milwaukee.

WHEREAS,

BISHOP JAMES CARTER

was honored by the students, faculty and staff of Carter's Christian Academy during a special event on February 28, 2014, at 5268 N. 35th St.; and

WHEREAS, For the past eight years, Carter's Christian Academy has served as many as 180 students daily, and as a professional engineer Bishop James Carter -- the school's owner and operational manager -- has been instrumental in integrating technological resources into the classroom, and has made computers available in every classroom to ensure each student has access daily to the best educational and technological information available; and

WHEREAS, In his dedication and generosity, Bishop Carter has served the community through many activities, including Thanksgiving food basket donations, Christmas gift basket donations, and many other positive initiatives; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Carter serves as pastor of The Trees of Righteousness Church International, has owned and operated Carter's Christian Educational Center for more than 17 years, and Carter's Christian Academy school for more than eight years; and

WHEREAS, Bishop Carter was recently appointed as Diocese Bishop of the National Men's Ministry for the Pentecostal Churches of God – Tennessee, is listed in Who's Who in America, and has received the Distinguished Gentleman Award and many other honors; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith commends Bishop James Carter for his dedication and generosity, thanks him for his contributions to Carter's Christian Academy and the community as a whole, and extends best wishes for his continued success and well-being; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Bishop James Carter.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton and Joe Davis, Sr. and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 4, 2014.